
Please ask for  Julie Britton DDI (01362) 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information 
only

Committee - GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time - Friday, 13th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue - Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, 
Elizabeth House, Dereham

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 

available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Members

Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mr P.J. Hewett

Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING ARE 
REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE 
TELEPHONES

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018

Public Document Pack





Governance & Audit Committee
13 July 2018

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 5 - 15
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018.

2. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) (STANDING ITEM) 

3. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a 
disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as 
stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

6. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting.

7. TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) 
To note if there are any training issues/ requests.

8. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 16 - 59

Report of Ernst & Young, External Auditors.

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017-18 

60 - 70

Report of the Executive Director Commercialisation & S151 Officer.

10. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 71 - 191

Report of Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 192
A copy of the Committee’s work programme is attached.  The Committee is 
asked to consider whether any additions, deletions or amendments to the 
programme are required.



Governance & Audit Committee
13 July 2018

Page(s)
herewith

12. NEXT MEETING 
To note the arrangements for the next meeting on Friday, 21 September 
2018 at 10.00am in the Norfolk Room.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Held on Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at 2.00 pm in
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr P.J. Hewett
Mrs L.H. Monument

Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J. Newton
Mr J. Plaskett

Also Present
Mrs J. Hollis

In Attendance
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Phil Adams - Executive Manager People & Public 

Protection
Ralph Burton - Strategic Property Manager (BDC)
Mandy Chenery - Senior Accountant Revenue and Projects
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Faye Haywood - Internal Audit Manager
Emma Hodds - Head of Internal Audit for Breckland Council
Charlotte Paine - Business Intelligence Officer
Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy - Legal Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring 

Officer BDC)
Rebecca White - CIPFA Trainee Accountant
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
Cliff Jordan  

The Chairman mentioned the sad passing of Cliff Jordan.  He reminded 
Members that he had been the first Councillor to Chair the Governance 
& Audit Committee; he had also been Leader of Breckland Council and 
had been recently re-elected as Leader of Norfolk County Council. He 
would be sadly missed and details of his memorial service would be 
announced shortly.

20/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the Governance & Audit Committee meeting held on 16 
February 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman; subject to the following amendment under Minute No. 8/18, 
fifth paragraph to read:

“Members were assured that the loss for this year would not be 
significant….”

5

Agenda Item 1



Governance & Audit Committee
12 June 2018

2

Action By
21/18 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) (STANDING ITEM) 

(AGENDA ITEM 2) 

None.

22/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

Councillor Hollis, a substitute Member, was in attendance to observe the 
meeting.

23/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None.

24/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

None.

25/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

None.

26/18 ANNUAL REPORT ON STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS (AGENDA 
ITEM 7) 

The Legal Services Manager presented the report.  

The purpose of the report was to update Members on the work 
undertaken on standards matters and complaints received against 
District, Town and Parish Councillors from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Members were reminded that at the Full Council meeting on 5 July 2012, 
the arrangements for dealing with complaints against Members had been 
approved in line with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. The 
arrangements were then subsequently updated in 2017.

It was noted that Fiona Anthony, the Council’s Independent Person, 
appointed in July 2012, had tended her resignation and following a 
recruitment exercise, Bob Davis had been appointed as her successor.  
This appointment had been approved at the Full Council meeting on 17 
May 2018. 

Attention was drawn to the details of the number of complaints received 
and the relevant outcomes (page 14 of the agenda).

Councillor Hewett felt that the da
[...]
 even though additional 
resource was being provided the demand and burden would be greater.  
The Executive Director for Commercialisation & S151 Officer explained 
that the Act had put a greater duty on Councils to assist with the 

CP

8



Governance & Audit Committee
12 June 2018

5

Action By
prevention of homelessness. Councillor Newton asked what the impact 
would be on the provision of social housing.  Members were informed that 
the risk had increased due to the impact on resource which was being 
dealt with under the New Burden’s Fund.

The content of the report was otherwise noted.

30/18 2017-18 DRAFT UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
(AGENDA ITEM 11) 

The Chief Accountant presented the draft un-audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2017-18 and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
comments and information. 

A detailed presentation was provided.

It was noted that the Management Accounts had not been included in the 
Statement as has this had been covered at the earlier Cabinet meeting.  

Members were informed that the audit of the accounts commenced on 21 
May 2018 and would be reported back to the Governance & Audit 
Committee meeting in July.

The Balance Sheet at 1.6 of the report was highlighted and explained.  

Mr Plaskett had many questions to ask as follows:

Q - Page 65 – what was the reason for the significant increase in the 
Growth & Commercialisation Directorate budget?

A - There were two reasons for this change; the first was due to the 
ARP Enforcement Service which had grown extensively for 2017-
18 and the second reason the Council’s commercial property had 
gained additional rental income.

Q - Also on page 65 – the retained NNDR increase?

A - This increase was due to the Snetterton Biomass Plant which 
came on-line in 2017-18 and would continue; however, £600k had 
been set aside in Reserves for any appeals. 

Councillor Nairn asked about Necton substation.  Members were informed 
that this had been included in the budget for the current year but only for 
part of the year.  The NNDR retention would not be as much as 
Snetterton. 

Q - Page 66 – Revenue Support Grant

A - Revenue Support Grant used to be significantly higher and is 
reducing and the year after next it could be nil.

Q - Page 71 – query on the increases and decreases

A  - the signage was incorrect and would be amended accordingly.

Q – Page 74 – typo on 3rd sentence ‘until 2021-21’

AC

9



Governance & Audit Committee
12 June 2018

6

Action By

A - This would be corrected.

Q - Page 76 – slight confusion between the Corporate Risk Register 
and the Strategic Risk Register.

A - The wording would be changed accordingly.

Q - Page 80 – cost of services in relation to the Growth & 
Commercialisation Directorate?

A - This was due to the downward revaluation of surplus assets in 
2017/18 compared to the upward valuation in 2016/17.  This could 
be a little misleading as the valuation basis is ‘highest and best 
use’ which is not the market value.

The Chairman said that it was the definition of best use.  The Chief 
Accountant advised that it was an accountancy treatment.

Q - Page 82 – the column, ‘Unusable Reserves’ for the 16-17 year.

A - This was due to the massive change in pensions valuation.

Q - Page 85 – why were the numbers so big?

A - Due to more short term investments rather than using Money 
Market Funds.

The Chairman pointed out that this was about counting the same pound 
over and over again as it was counted each time a new short term 
investment was made.  The Executive Director for Commercialisation & 
S151 Officer explained that this depended on what how the cash market 
was performing.

Q - Page 99 – explain the net change between the 2 years.

A - This was due to accounting adjustments such as re-valuations 
rather than ‘real’ spend – the accounting value for this year 
was different to the previous year.

Q - Page 100 – Note 4 – employee benefits increased by 18%.

A - Due to Breckland being a sha
[...]
s with the position on the progress made by Management in 
implementing agreed Internal Audit recommendations as at 31 March 
2018.

Attention was drawn to page 239 of the agenda pack which showed the 
year end position.  The three outstanding recommendations from 2014/15 
audits had now been implemented.

In relation to the recommendations raised in 2015/16 there were now five 
outstanding, and in relation to those raised in 2016/17 three were now 
outstanding. Management responses were provided to explain the revised 
deadline dates. 

14



Governance & Audit Committee
12 June 2018

11

Action By
In 2017/18 Internal Audit had raised 77 recommendations, 28 of which 
had already been implemented by the agreed date, three of which were 
still outstanding (two important and one needs attention) and the 
remaining 45 were not yet due.  One ‘priority three’ recommendation had 
been rejected by Management and would therefore not be followed up; 
the reason for this had previously been provided to the Committee.  The 
Management responses could be seen at Appendix 4 of the report.

The Chairman queried the cancellation of the Ocella User Group meeting 
in February 2018 and felt that four months was far too long to wait for the 
meeting to be held.  The Executive Director of Commercialisation & S151 
Officer said that she would investigate.

The report was to note and the Chairman felt that all future reports should 
be agreed, not just to note.

It was proposed that the recommendations for this report and the previous 
report should be changed to ‘agreed’.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be agreed.

CM

EH

34/18 TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 15) 

Councillor Newton thanked the Head of Internal Audit for the informal 
training that she had provided.

35/18 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 16) 

Noted.

36/18 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 17) 

Councillor Hewett conveyed his apologies for the next meeting in July.  
Councillor Monument was unsure that she would be able to attend but 
would let the Dems Services Officer know in due course.

The arrangements for the next meeting on Friday, 13 July 2018 at 10am 
in the Norfolk Room were noted.

JB

The meeting closed at 4.45 pm

CHAIRMAN

15



Breckland Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2018

June 2018

16

A
genda Item

 8



2

28 June 2018

Dear Governance & Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee. This report summarises our
preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Breckland Council for 2017/18.

We have substantially completed our audit of Breckland Council for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial
statements in the form at Section 3, before the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018. We also have no matters to report on your arrangements to
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.

This report is intended solely for the use of the Governance & Audit Committee, other members of the Authority, and senior management. It
should not be used for any other purpose or given to any other party without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Governance & Audit Committee meeting on 13 July 2018.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Suter
Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Encl

17



3

Contents
Executive
Summary01 04Areas of

Audit Focus02 Audit Report03

Other
reporting
issues

06

Audit
Differences

Appendices10Assessment of
Control
Environment

07 Data
Analytics08 Independence09

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from t
[...]
n (audit planning report — £1.4
million). This results in updated performance materiality, at 75% of overall materiality, of £1.1 million, and an updated threshold for reporting misstatements of
£74,000.

Status of the audit

We have substantially completed our audit of Breckland Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 and have performed the procedures outlined in
our audit planning report. Subject to satisfactory completion of the following outstanding items we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial
statements in the form which appears at Section 3. However until work is complete, further amendments may arise:

• receipt of investment confirmations;
• completion of testing of housing benefit expenditure;
• review of the final version of the financial statements;
• completion of subsequent events review;
• receipt of the signed management representation letter;
• completion of procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the Whole of Government Accounts submission; and
• completion of final review and sign off procedures.

We expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion.

20



6

Executive Summary

Objections

Although not following proper process, one objection to the 2017/18 accounts has been received by the Council from a member of the public.

We are currently assessing this objection to determine whether it has any impact on our financial statement opinion or value for money conclusion. We may not be able
to issue our certificate of the completion of the audit by the 31 July 2018 deadline. We will continue to keep management informed of progress.

Areas of audit focus

Our audit planning report identified key areas of focus for our audit of Breckland Council’s financial statements This report sets out our observations and conclusions,
including our views on areas which might be conservative, and where there is potential risk and exposure. We summarise our co
[...]
 Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the Council to make extensive disclosures within
its financial statements regarding its membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Council’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated balance and the Code requires that this liability be disclosed
on the Council’s balance sheet. The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the Council by the
actuary to the administering body.

Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and judgement and therefore management engages an
actuary to undertake the calculations on their behalf. ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake
procedures on the use of management experts and the assumptions underlying fair value estimates.

What judgements are we focused on?

We focused on the following:

• The reasonableness of the underlying assumptions used by the Authority’s expert – Hymans
Robertson;

• Ensuring the information supplied to the actuary in relation to Breckland Council was complete
and accurate; and

• Ensuring the accounting entries and disclosures made in the financial statements were
consistent with the report from Hymans Robertson.

Pension Liability Valuation

What did we do?

• Liaised with the auditors of Norfolk Pension Fund, to obtain assurances over the information
supplied to the actuary in relation to Breckland Council.

• Assessed the work of the Pension Fund actuary (Hymans Robertson) including the assumptions
they have used by relying on the work of PWC - Consulting Actuaries commissioned by National
Audit Office for all Local Government sector auditors, and considering any relevant reviews by
the EY actuarial team.

• Reviewed and tested the accounting entries and disclosures made within the Council’s financial
statements in relation to IAS19.

What are our conclusions?

The report from the Norfolk Pension Fund Auditor identified a
difference between the actuarial estimate and the act
[...]
ments for securing economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in the use of resources

We have undertaken our review in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice,
having regard to the guidance on the specified criterion issued by the
Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) in November 2017, as to whether
Breckland Council had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly
informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. The Comptroller and
Auditor General determined this criterion as that necessary for us to consider
under the Code of Audit Practice in satisfying ourselves whether Breckland
Council put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Our opinion on the financial statements

31



17

Audit Differences04

32



18

Audit Differences

In the normal course of any audit, we identify misstatements between amounts we believe should be recorded in the financial statements and the disclosures and
amounts actually recorded. These differences are classified as “known” or “judgemental”. Known differences represent items that can be accurately quantified and
relate to a definite set of facts or circumstances. Judgemental differences generally involve estimation and relate to facts or circumstances that are uncertain or open to
interpretation.

We highlight the following misstatements greater than £74,000 to the financial statements which have been corrected by management during the course of our audit:

• £635,000 understatement of pension fund assets arising from the difference between the actuarial estimate and the actual market value of pension fund assets as
at 31 March 2018.

Our audit also identified a number of disclosure and presentational matters that have been corrected by management during the course of the audit.

There were no uncorrected misstatements.

Summary of adjusted differences

33



19


[...]
 insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

59



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation & S151
  

To:      Governance and Audit Committee 13 July 2018

Author: Christine Marshall, Executive Director Commercialisation & S151

Subject: Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2017/18

Purpose: The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing 
treasury management activities and the actual prudential and treasury 
indicators for 2017/18. This report meets the requirements of both the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code).

Recommendation(s):
Recommend to Full Council:

1) To approve the actual 2017/18 prudential indicators within this report;
2) To note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2017/18 at Appendix B and 
      Appendix C

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 During 2017/1
[...]
ils in Appendix B).

Other prudential and treasury indicators can be found at Appendix B.  The Executive 
Director Commercialisation also confirms that no borrowing was undertaken for a capital 
purpose and the statutory borrowing limit (the authorised limit) was not breached.

The financial year 2017/18 continued the challenging investment environment of previous 
years; low investment returns and higher levels of counterparty risk.  
At 31 March 2018, the Council’s external debt was Nil (Nil at 31 March 2017) and its 
investments totalled £23,973k (£23,581k at 31 March 2017).  

3.0  OPTIONS
3.1       Recommend to Full Council to approve the actual 2017/18 prudential indicators within the   
            report and note the treasury management stewardship report for 2017/18. 

3.2      Make changes before recommending to Full Council to approve the actual 2017/18 
           prudential indicators within the report and note the treasury management stewardship report 
           for 2017/18 as presented and make changes.

4.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
4.1       To meet the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 

and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.

5.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS
5.1      The Council is required through regulation to report the outturn position for last year. By 
           approving the outturn report, this will ensure the Council has confirmed compliance with    
           regulations and has identified the starting position for treasury activity in the forthcoming 
           year.
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; 
Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & 
Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; 
Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultatio
[...]
ector Commercialisation   

To: Governance and Audit Committee, 13 July 2018

(Author: Alison Chubbock, Chief Accountant)

Subject: Audited Annual Statement of Accounts 2017-18

Purpose: To present the final audited statement of accounts to Governance & Audit 
Committee for approval 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the following are approved:
a. The statement of accounts 2017-18
b. The annual governance statement (AGS) 2017-18
c. The letter of representation 2017-18

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the audited statement of accounts 
be considered and approved by a committee of the Council no later than 31 July each 
year.

At the 12 June 2018 Governance & Audit Committee meeting Members reviewed the un-
audited statement of accounts and since this meeting, Ernst & Young have completed 
their audit.  Ernst & Young’s Audit Results Report includes the opinion on the accounts 
and value for money and this item is included on this Governance & Audit Committee 
agenda.

The annual governance statement (AGS) has been signed by the Chief Executive and 
Leader.

1.2 The audit results are positive again for the latest financial year, only a small amount of 
changes have been made to the statement of accounts to date as a result of the audit and 
these are:

o Minor changes; formatting and wording
o Minor changes to re-classify values within notes (no changes to overall values)
o A reduction in the pension deficit of £635k.  This is as a result of the audit of the 

Norfolk Pension Fund and is the difference between the estimated and actual 
value of the pension fund assets as at 31 March 2018.  This amendment has 
changed the Balance Sheet values, Movement in Reserve Statement, the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure value, Note 8 and the Group Accounts.

The statement of accounts attached do not include the Audit Opinion wording from Ernst 
& Young at this stage, however this will be included once finalised and will form part of the 


Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Held on Friday, 13 July 2018 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman)

Mr M. J. Nairn

In Attendance
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Alison Riglar - Manager, Ernst & Young
Kevin Suter - Executive Director, Ernst & Young
Rebecca White - CIPFA Trainee Accountant
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
37/18 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments:

1) Minute No. 26/18 – Annual Report on Standards Arrangements

To add the word ‘complaints’ to the last paragraph to read “… 
Breckland had a vexatious ‘complaints’ policy…..”

2) Minute No. 30/18 – 2017-18 Draft Un-Audited Statement of 
Accounts

To remove the word ‘what’ from the 2nd paragraph on page 10 of 
the agenda pack to read “….S151 Officer explained that this 
depended on what how the cash market was performing”.

On page 11 of the agenda pack to add the word ‘stated’ to the 3rd 
answer to read “The Chairman ‘stated’….”

38/18 ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) (STANDING ITEM) 
(AGENDA ITEM 2) 

None.

39/18 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Hewett, Linda 
Monument and John Newton.

40/18 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

None.



Governance & Audit Committee
13 July 2018

2

Action By
41/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

None.

42/18 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA 
ITEM 6) 

None.

43/18 TRAINING (STANDING ITEM) (AGENDA ITEM 7) 

None.

44/18 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (AGENDA 
ITEM 8) 

Kevin Suter, Executive Director, Ernst & Young presented the Audit 
Results report for the year ending 31 March 2018.  The report 
summarised the key findings from the 2017/18 audit and the areas of 
work that had been covered.  The Group accounts had been completed 
and an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements would be 
issued (prior to the statutory deadline of 31 July 2018).

Members’ attention was drawn to section 2 of the report – the areas of 
Audit focus that covered the significant risks including the risk of fraud in 
revenue and expenditure recognition and the misstatements due to fraud 
and error.  Attention was also drawn to the other areas of audit focus 
including the valuation of land and buildings of which there were no 
matters to report except for some additional work had to be undertaken 
which was highlighted on page 26 of the report and the pension liability 
valuation.  The report from the Norfolk Pension Fund Auditor had 
identified a difference between the actuarial estimate and the actual 
market value of pension fund assets as at 31 March 2018; however, the 
accounts had been amended accordingly.

On the matter of value for money, it had been concluded that the Council 
had made appropriate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Members were informed that following proper process, one objection to 
the 2017/18 accounts had been received by the Council from a member 
of the public.  The details of the objection were explained.  The Executive 
Director, Ernst & Young advised that following due consideration, the 
objection had not been accepted; however, a fee of £892 had to be 
charged to the Council; this fee had not been included in the fee analysis.  
A response had been sent to the complainant.

Mr Plaskett asked if the £635k understatement of pension fund assets 
could have been realised sooner.  The Executive Director, Ernst & Young 
explained that the same could occur again the following year due to the 
Pension Fund actuary and Councils wanting the information earlier and 
due to any volatility in financial markets - overall it was simply a timing 
issue.  The Chief Accountant and Deputy S151 Officer explained that 
potentially, in future years, the Council could have the same issue and, if 
not material, would possibly not be able to amend the difference due to 
timing.



Governance & Audit Committee
13 July 2018

3

Action By
Another concern raised by Mr Plaskett was in relation to the date of the 
audit results report.  The Executive Director, Ernst & Young explained that 
the report had to be dated at the time it was written.  The Chairman felt 
that, in future, the report needed to highlight when it was written as well 
as the date of the relevant Governance & Audit Committee meeting it was 
being reported to. 

Subject to the above concern, the Audit Results Report was otherwise 
noted.

45/18 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE 
AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017-18 (AGENDA ITEM 
9) 

The Council was required through regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing 
treasury management activities and the actual prudential and treasury 
indicators for 2017/18.  This report had met the requirements of both the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).

The appendices to the report were explained in great detail.  Referring to 
Appendix B on page 65 of the agenda pack, the table at 2.2 not only 
highlighted the capital expenditure but also highlighted the fact that all 
had been fully funded and no borrowing had been undertaken.  At table 
3.4 (page 66 of the agenda pack) the Council had made more 
investments in 2017/18 and therefore the cash balances were slightly 
higher due to lower capital spend.  

Councillor Nairn asked about the Icelandic monies and if there was any 
further money still to come.  Members were informed that there was still 
around £40k that remained to be paid to the Council.

In response to a number of questions, further information was provided on 
the PFI Scheme and the Capital Loans.

RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the actual 2017/18 prudential indicators be approved; and

2. the Treasury Management Stewardship report for 2017/18 at 
Appendices B and C of the report be noted.

46/18 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

The Chief Accountant & Deputy S151 Officer presented the audited 
Statement of Accounts 2017-18.  It was noted that the only major 
adjustment to the accounts since the last meeting was the reduction in the 
pension deficit of £635k.

The Statement of Accounts now included the Audit Opinion that had now 
been agreed and would form part of the printed accounts to be signed 
today.  Copies would be provided to Members.

Most of the amendments that the Committee requested at the previous 



Governance & Audit Committee
13 July 2018

4

Action By
meeting had been incorporated; however, there were some that had not 
been updated but would be for next year, for example, the question 
relating to whether the number of dwellings should be added against the 
number of planning applications under the narrative had not been added 
due to Capita not holding that information in that particular format.  

The Chairman had noticed that the age structure had not been amended 
as previously requested by Councillor Monument.   Members were 
informed that this had not been included due to a timing issue but would 
be included in next year’s accounts.

Mr Plaskett drew attention to page 125 of the agenda pack.  He was 
concerned by the amount of differences to the figures compared to what 
was shown in the draft Statement of Accounts.  The Chief Accountant 
explained that these changes were due to the final actual amounts.

Another question asked was on page 143 of the agenda pack in relation 
to the exit packages.  Members were informed that the Council had 
always made a provision for such packages but it had never been shown 
in the note.  This matter had been picked up this year by the auditors. 

Following a further concern in relation to changes to the figures contained 
on page 163 of the agenda pack relating to the prior year, it was noted 
that in the previous year, draft accounts for Breckland Bridge had been 
used and based on the audited accounts, there was not a material 
difference and therefore should not be adjusted in the prior year, but in 
the current year instead.  

RESOLVED that:

1. the Statement of Accounts 2017-18 be approved;

2. the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2017-18 be approved; 
and

3. the letter of representation be approved.

The Annual Accounts, already signed by the Executive Director of 
Commercialisation & S151 Officer, were signed by the Chairman of 
Governance & Audit Committee at the end of the meeting.

47/18 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

It was agreed that a presentation by the Norfolk Pension Fund would be 
held at a later date following a Governance & Audit Committee meeting.  
Date to be confirmed.

AC

48/18 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 12) 

The Chairman asked if the date of the next meeting could be changed to 
the week before or the week after the 21st September 2018.  These dates 
would be circulated to Members accordingly.

JB

The meeting closed at 10.40 am  CHAIRMAN


